

**SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Consolidated Case Nos. **96,182 & 96,183**

**LAWRENCE FUCHS**, as the  
Executive Director of the Department  
of Revenue, State of Florida; **THE  
MIAMI BEACH OCEAN RESORT,  
INC.**,

Appellants,

vs.

**JOEL ROBBINS**, Property  
Appraiser, Dade County, Florida,

Appellee.

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PROPERTY APPRAISERS' ASSOCIATION  
OF FLORIDA, INC.**

---

**Larry E. Levy**  
Fla Bar No. 047019  
**Loren E. Levy**  
Fla Bar No. 0814441  
The Levy Law Firm  
1828 Riggins Road  
Tallahassee, Florida 32308  
850/219-0220

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations .....	ii
Statement of Type Size and Style .....	vi
Preliminary Statement .....	vii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	6

**I. SECTION 192.042, THE SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE STATUTE, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, IN CONFLICT WITH THE 1968 CONSTITUTION IN THAT IT CONSTITUTES AN IMPERMISSIBLE CLASSIFICATION OF REAL PROPERTY NOT PERMITTED THEREBY AND OPERATES TO UNLAWFULLY EXEMPT PROPERTY NOT EXEMPT UNDER THE 1968 CONSTITUTION.**

**II. PROPERTY APPRAISERS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A STATUTE WHICH DIRECTLY AFFECTS THEIR DUTIES IN ASSESSING PROPERTY FOR COLLECTION PURPOSES.**

Conclusion .....	31
Certificate of Service .....	32

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Am Fi Investment Corp. v. Kinney,</u> 360 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1978) .....	16,24
<u>Archer v. Marshall,</u> 355 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1978) .....	9,10,16,23,24
<u>Barr v. Watts,</u> 70 So.2d 342 (Fla. 1953) .....	3,18
<u>Board of Public Instr. for Santa Rosa Co. v. Croom,</u> 48 So. 641 (Fla. 1908) .....	22,23
<u>Canaveral Port Auth. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 690 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 1996) .....	1
<u>Capital City Country Club v. Tucker,</u> 613 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1993) .....	10,23,25,26
<u>City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc.,</u> 261 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972) .....	6
<u>Collier County v. State of Florida,</u> 733 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) .....	10
<u>Culbertson v. Seacoast Towers East, Inc.,</u> 212 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1968) .....	1,6
<u>Department of Admin. v. Horne,</u> 269 So.2d 659 (Fla. 1972) .....	4,5
<u>Department of Educ. v. Lewis,</u> 416 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1982) .....	17,18
<u>Department of Revenue v. Florida Boaters Ass'n, Inc.,</u>	

409 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1989) .....	12,26
<u>Franks v. Davis,</u> 145 So.2d 228 (Fla. 1962) .....	12
<u>Fuchs v. Robbins,</u> 738 So.2d 338 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) .....	passim
<u>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder,</u> 304 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1973) .....	passim
<u>ITT Community Dev. Corp v. Seay,</u> 347 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1977) .....	2,9,16,23
<u>Lykes Bros. v. City of Plant City,</u> 354 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1978) .....	13,24,26
<u>Markham v. Yankee Clipper Hotel, Inc.,</u> 427 So.2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 434 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1983) .....	6,7
<u>Maxey, Inc. v. Federal Land Bank of Columbia,</u> 150 So. 248 (Fla. 1933) .....	8
<u>Palethorpe v. Hillsborough Co. Aviation Auth.,</u> 171 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1968) .....	11,12
<u>Presbyterian Homes of Synod of Florida v. Wood,</u> 297 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1974) .....	1,12
<u>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre,</u> 642 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1994) .....	9
<u>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre,</u> 718 So.2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .....	1,2,9
<u>State ex rel. Burbridge v. St. John,</u>	

197 So. 131 (Fla. 1940) .....	5,13
<u>State ex rel. Miller v. Doss,</u> 2 So.2d 303 (Fla. 1941) .....	5,8,9,12
<u>State ex rel. Florida Portland Cement Co. v. Hale,</u> 176 So. 577 (Fla. 1937) .....	21,22,23
<u>Turner v. Hillsborough Co. Aviation Auth.,</u> 739 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	14,15,27
<u>Valencia Center, Inc. v. Bystrom,</u> 543 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1989) .....	passim
<u>William v. Jones,</u> 325 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1976) .....	10,24
<b><u>Florida Constitution:</u></b>	
1885 Florida Constitution .....	1,13
1968 Florida Constitution .....	1,2,6
Art. VII, sect. 3, Fla. Const. (1968) .....	20
Art. VII, sect. 4, Fla. Const. (1968) .....	11,20
Art. VII, sect. 9, Fla. Const. (1968) .....	11
<b><u>Florida Statutes:</u></b>	
§ 192.042, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	passim
§ 192.042(1), Fla. Stat. (1991) .....	passim
§ 194.036, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	14

§ 194.036(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	27
§ 194.181(6), Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	28,29
Ch. 196, Fla. Stat. (1991) .....	10
§ 197.122(3), Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	30,31
§ 197.182, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	30
<b><u>Laws of Florida:</u></b>	
Ch. 61-240, Laws of Florida .....	3
Ch. 80-368, Laws of Florida .....	10
